

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

VOYAGEUR OUTWARD BOUND SCHOOL <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Case No. 1:18-cv-01463-
)	TNM
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants,</i>)	
)	
and)	
)	
TWIN METALS MINNESOTA LLC <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendant-Intervenors.</i>)	
<hr/>		
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Case No. 1:18-cv-01497-
)	TNM
v.)	
)	
RYAN ZINKE <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants,</i>)	
)	
and)	
)	
TWIN METALS MINNESOTA LLC <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendant-Intervenors.</i>)	
<hr/>		
FRIENDS OF THE BOUNDARY WATERS WILDERNESS,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Case No. 1:18-cv-01499-
)	TNM
v.)	
)	
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants,</i>)	
)	
and)	
)	
TWIN METALS MINNESOTA LLC <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendant-Intervenors.</i>)	

PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

I. IN 1966, THE BUREAU ISSUED TWO 20-YEAR MINERAL LEASES IN THE SUPERIOR NATIONAL FOREST, WITHIN THE WATERSHED OF AND IN PART ADJACENT TO THE FEDERALLY PROTECTED BOUNDARY WATERS WILDERNESS.....4

II. THE BUREAU RENEWED THE LEASES TWICE, BUT REJECTED A THIRD RENEWAL IN 2016 BECAUSE THE FOREST SERVICE FOUND THAT A MINE WOULD THREATEN EXTREME DAMAGE TO THE BOUNDARY WATERS WILDERNESS.....8

III. ONE AND A HALF YEARS LATER, THE BUREAU REVERSED COURSE AND PURPORTED TO REINSTATE THE EXPIRED LEASES.11

PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING.....12

LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT15

ARGUMENT16

I. THE BUREAU LACKED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE 2018 REVERSAL.....17

A. The Bureau Has No Express Authority to Reverse Final Decisions Denying Lease Renewal, Reinstate Expired Leases, or Reinstate Rejected Renewal Applications.18

B. The Bureau Cannot Rely on Its Implied Authority Because It Did Not Identify Any Inadvertent Errors in the Prior Decision.....19

1. There is no clerical error or inadvertent oversight or omission in the First M-Opinion.20

2. The record shows that the Second M-Opinion implemented a policy change under the pretext of correcting an error.22

3. Invoking inherent authority for the 2018 Reversal would circumvent the statutory and regulatory scheme.23

C. Too Much Time Has Passed for Interior and the Bureau to Correct an Alleged Mistake in Agency Decision-making.24

JOINT MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Voyageur Outward Bound School et al. v. United States et al.,

Case Nos. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 1:18-cv-01496-TNM, and 1:18-cv-01499-TNM (consolidated)

II.	THE 2018 REVERSAL IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON AN INTERPRETATION OF THE 2004 LEASES THAT IGNORES THEIR UNAMBIGUOUS RENEWAL TERMS AND MISAPPLIES PAROL EVIDENCE.....	26
A.	The 2004 Leases Convey Only a “Preferential Right to Renew,” and Therefore Are Renewable Only at the Discretion of the Bureau.....	27
B.	The Second M-Opinion Erred in Considering Parol Evidence that Contravenes the “Preferential Right” to Renew.	32
C.	The Unmistakability Doctrine Compels an Interpretation that Preserves the Bureau’s Discretion to Deny Renewal.....	35
D.	Even If It Were Appropriate to Consider Extrinsic Evidence, that Evidence Demonstrates that Renewal Is at the Bureau’s Discretion.	38
1.	The extrinsic evidence from the 1960s confirms that the 1966 leases did not guarantee renewal unless the lessee started production during the primary 20-year term.....	39
2.	Extrinsic evidence from the 1980s further confirms that the leases did not guarantee renewal without production.....	43
3.	The extrinsic evidence also shows the Bureau preserved its renewal discretion in 1989 and 2004.	45
III.	BECAUSE THE 2018 REVERSAL IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW, THE PROPER REMEDY IS VACATUR.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)50

**Am. Methyl Corp. v. E.P.A.*,
749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18, 23, 25

Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC,
974 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1992)49

**Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.*,
358 U.S. 133 (1958).....19, 22

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)15

Atlas Corp. v. United States,
895 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....37

Bowden v. United States,
106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997)28

Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment,
477 U.S. 41 (1986).....36

Cabo Distrib. Co. v. Brady,
821 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. Cal. 1992)25

Civil Aeronautics Board v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
367 U.S. 316 (1961).....18

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18

**Coast Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States*,
323 F.3d 1035 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (en banc).....27, 31, 32

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
93 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1996)22

Coteau Properties Co. v. Department of Interior,
53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995)22

JOINT MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Voyageur Outward Bound School et al. v. United States et al.,

Case Nos. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 1:18-cv-01496-TNM, and 1:18-cv-01499-TNM (consolidated)

Crowley’s Yacht Yard, Inc. v. Pena,
863 F. Supp. 18 (D.C.C. 1994)49

Curtin v. United Airlines, Inc.,
275 F.3d 88, 348 U.S. App. D.C. 309 (D.C. Cir. 2001)28

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. FDIC,
109 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2015)28

Douglas Timber Operators, Inc. v. Salazar,
774 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2011)24

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)18

Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Babbitt,
202 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2000)31

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)12, 15

Gandal v. Telemundo Grp., Inc.,
23 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1994)42

Gen. Chem. (Soda Ash) Partners,
176 IBLA 1 (2008)31

Gratehouse v. United States,
512 F.2d 1104 (Cl. Ct. 1975)17

Griffin & Griffin Expl., LLC v. United States,
116 Fed. Cl. 163 (Cl. Ct. 2014)28

Gubisch v. Brady,
No. CIV. A. 88-2031, 1989 WL 44083 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 1989)25, 26

Hirschey v. F.E.R.C.,
701 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1983)19, 21, 25

Howard Sober, Inc. v. I. C. C.,
628 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1980)21

Humane Soc’y of United States v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)49

Int’l Paper Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
737 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1984)17, 19, 20

JOINT MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Voyageur Outward Bound School et al. v. United States et al.,

Case Nos. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 1:18-cv-01496-TNM, and 1:18-cv-01499-TNM (consolidated)

**Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell*,
 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (Kavanaugh, J.).....23, 24, 25

Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly,
 66 U.S. 436 (1861).....38

Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States,
 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....37

**Mazaleski v. Treusdell*,
 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....17, 21, 24, 26

McAbee Constr., Inc. v. United States,
 97 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....33

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Serv., Inc. v. United States,
 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....15

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)22

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....49

Nat’l Treasury Emp’t Union v. Horner,
 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....49

Peters v. Hobby,
 349 U.S. 331 (1955).....18

Petroleum Commc’ns., Inc. v. FCC,
 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....49

Piedmont Resolution, L.L.C. v. Johnston, Rivlin & Foley,
 999 F. Supp. 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....33

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....17

Providence Bank v. Billings,
 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....36

Prudential Ins. Co. v. United States,
 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....28

JOINT MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Voyageur Outward Bound School et al. v. United States et al.,

Case Nos. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 1:18-cv-01496-TNM, and 1:18-cv-01499-TNM (consolidated)

Ranbaxy Labs., Ltd v. Burwell,
82 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2015).....21

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
624 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....28

Ryan v. BuckleySandler, LLP,
69 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2014).....33

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....33

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....34

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....15

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....35, 36, 37, 38

**United States v. Seatrain Lines*,
329 U.S. 424 (1947).....19

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....28, 38

Verizon v. F.C.C.,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

**W. Fuels-Utah, Inc. v. Lujan*,
895 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....27, 36, 37, 38

Wright v. Foreign Serv. Grievance Bd.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007).....28

STATUTES

Boundary Waters Canoe Area Wilderness Act, Pub. L. 95-495, 92 Stat. 1649
(1978).....3, 36, 37

*5 U.S.C. App 1 (Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1946, § 402)4, 29, 36

*5 U.S.C. § 706.....15

*16 U.S.C. § 508b.....4, 24, 29, 36

JOINT MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Voyageur Outward Bound School et al. v. United States et al.,

Case Nos. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 1:18-cv-01496-TNM, and 1:18-cv-01499-TNM (consolidated)

*16 U.S.C. § 520.....4, 29, 36

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131–1136.....7

16 U.S.C. § 1133(b)3, 36, 37

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)3, 7, 36

30 U.S.C. § 48.....3

30 U.S.C. § 212.....29

30 U.S.C. § 241(a)(3).....29

30 U.S.C. § 262.....29

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....36

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1787.....19

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....36

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 1.146 (2005)23

43 C.F.R. § 4.403(b)23

43 C.F.R. § 3221.4(f)40, 41

43 C.F.R. § 3503.134

43 C.F.R. § 3504.1524

43 C.F.R. § 3504.2224

43 C.F.R. § 3505.2524

43 C.F.R. § 350724

43 C.F.R. § 3507.1924

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....36

JOINT MOT. FOR SUMM. J.

Voyageur Outward Bound School et al. v. United States et al.,

Case Nos. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 1:18-cv-01496-TNM, and 1:18-cv-01499-TNM (consolidated)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Stat. 297 § 229

6 *Corbin on Contracts* § 25.9 (2018).....33

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....28, 31, 33

Williston, The Law on Contracts § 639 (1920).....33
